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Thank you for purchasing Kapro’s 862 GREEN Prolaser®

Cross. You now own one of the most advanced laser tools

available. This manual will show you how to get the most

out of your laser tool.

APPLICATIONS

The 862 GREEN Prolaser® Cross is a laser level with one

green diode. The laser is innovatively designed for a very

broad range of professional and DIY jobs, including:

* Aligning tiles, marble, cabinets, borders, moldings and
trimmings

* Marking lay out for doors, windows, rails, stairs, fences
gates, decks and pergolas installation.

* All types of DIY jobs, including hanging shelves, hanging
hooks, pictures, curtains and more

CEr@D|p=

INCLUDED

Up to 2o0m/6s"
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* This laser tool automatically determines the horizontal
and vertical plans.

¢ The laser projects intersected horizontal and vertical lines.

e Max. indoor working range - 20 m (65).

o Self-level in automatic mode when the laser is positioned
within its self-leveling range.

* Visual warning when the laser is out of leveling range
- blinking.

* Manual mode allows angular layout/marking.

¢ Locking mechanism to protect the pendulum during
transportation.

* Hanging hole for screw or nail in the back side of the laser.

o Slot at the back side of the laser for strap tightening.

o Strong R.E magnets at the back side of the laser.

* 1/4" tripod adaptor.

* Compact size — fits in your toolbox.

This device contains precision components
that are sensitive to external shock, impact
or drop that may compromise its functionality
—handle with care to maintain its accuracy.




SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
i

This product is emitting radiation that is classified

As class Il according to EN 60825 -1

The laser radiation can cause serious eye injury

* Do not stare into the laser beam

* Do not position the laser beam so that it unintentionally
blinds you or others.

* Do not operate the laser level near children or let
children operate the laser level.

* Do not look into a laser beam using magnifying optical
devices such as binoculars or a telescope, as this will
increase the level of eye injury.

WARNING: This product contains lead in solder and
A certain Electrical parts contain chemicals which are
known to the State of California to cause cancer,
birth defects or other Reproductive harm.
\(California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6- Proposition 65)/

\

The green goggles are intended to enhance
the visibility of the laser beam. They will not
protect your eyes against laser radiation.
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* Do not remove or deface warning labels on the laser level.

* Do not disassemble the laser level, laser radiation can
cause serious eye injury.

* Do not drop the laser.

* Do not use solvents to clean the laser.

* Do not use in temperatures below -10°C or above 45°C

(14°F / 113°F)

* Do not operate the laser in explosive atmospheres such as
flammable liquids, gases or dust. Sparks from the tool can
cause ignition.

* When not in use, turn off the power, engage the pendulum
lock and place the laser in the carrying pouch.

* Make sure the pendulum lock mechanism is engaged
before transporting the laser.

If the Pendulum lock mechanism is not
engaged before Transportation, internal
mechanical damage can occur.




BATTERY INSTALLATION & SAFETY

1.To open the batteries cover (#5). Press the release button
(#10) at the base of the laser and pull out the battery cover.
2.Insert 2 new AA batteries of the same brand according to
the polarity diagram on the inside of the battery compartment.
3.Hook and push the battery cover in place.

If the laser level will not be used for a long
period, remove the batteries from the battery
compartment. This will prevent batteries from
leaking and corrosion damage.




WARNING: Batteries can deteriorate, leak or explode, and
can cause injury or fire.

1. Do not shorten the battery terminals.

2. Do not charge Alkaline batteries.

3. Do not mix old and new batteries.

4. Do not dispose of batteries into household waste.

5. Do not dispose batteries in fire.

6. Defective or dead batteries must be disposed according

to local regulations.
7. Keep the batteries out of reach from children.




OVERVIEW

1. On/Off Locking Switch
2. Laser output window
3. Manual Mode button

4. Operation LED indicator
5. Battery cover 2
6.

7. Hanging hole

8. Magnet

9. ¥” Tripod mount
10.Battery cover release button.

Tying Slot
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Working in Automatic mode (self-leveling):

In automatic mode the laser level will level itself in the

range of +3° and will project crossed horizontal and

vertical laser beams.

1. Remove the laser from the case and place it on a solid
flat Vibration free surface or on a tripod.

2.Push the locking switch #1 forward to the ON position.
The laser level will generate the crossed horizontal and
vertical lines and the green LED will light up.

3.If the initial slope of the laser is beyond +3° the laser
lines will flash. In this case reposition the laser on a
more leveled surface.

4 Before moving the laser level switch the locking switch
#1 backward to the OFF position, this will lock the
pendulum and protect your laser.



Working in Manual mode:

In manual mode the self-leveling mechanism of 862G is

disabled and the laser lines can be set at any slope required.

1.Long press on the Manual mode push button (#3) will
activate the Manual mode. The laser will project blinking
cross lines and the red LED will light up.

2.Tilt the laser to the desirable slope.

3.To turn the manual mode OFF, press again Manual
mode push button.

4.While in Manual mode turning the locking switch #1
from OFF to ON position will turn off the Manual mode
and the red LED near the push button. The automatic
self - leveling will be activated if the laser level is within
the self — leveling range.




* To maintain the accuracy of your project, check
the accuracy of your laser level according to the field
calibration tests procedures.

* Change the batteries when the laser beams begin to dim.

* Wipe the aperture lens and the body of the laser level
with a clean soft cloth. Do not use solvents.

o Although the laser level is dust and dirt resistant to a
certain degree do not store in dusty places as a long
term exposure may damage internal moving parts.

o If the laser level is exposed to water, dry the laser
level before returning it to the carrying case to prevent
corrosion damages.

* Remove the batteries if the laser level is unused for a
long period of time to prevent corrosion damages.



FIELD CALIBRATION TEST

This laser level left the factory fully calibrated. Kapro
recommend that the user will check the accuracy of the laser
periodically, or if the unit falls or is mishandled.

To do so first check the height accuracy of the horizontal
line, then check the leveling accuracy of the horizontal line,
and finally check the leveling accuracy of the vertical line.

Checking the Height Accuracy of the Horizontal Line.

(Up and down deviation)

1) Set up the laser on a tripod or on a solid surface between
two walls A and B, approximately 5 meters apart.

2) Position the laser level approximately 0.5 meter from wall A

3) Unlock the pendulum to project the horizontal and the
vertical cross lines towards wall A.

4) Mark on the wall the center of the cross lines as at
(see figure 1).

A approximately 5m B

A

4 N

Figure #1
0.5m



5) Turn the laser 180° towards wall B, and mark on the wall
the center of the cross lines as b1 (see figure 2).

A 180°

I

X 1

Figure # 2

6) Move the laser level towards wall B and position it
approximately 0.5 meter from wall B.

7) Mark on wall B the center of the cross lines as b2
(see figure 3).

A B

b1
I~ b2

Figure # 3

0.5m




8) Turn the laser 180° towards wall A, and mark on the wall
the center of the cross lines as a2 (see figure 4).

A 180° B
5 Wi Z
7 N
Figure # 4
9) Measure the distances:
Aa=la2-al|
Ab=|b1-b2|

10) The difference | Aa — Ab| should not be more than
3 mm, otherwise to send the laser level to a qualified
technician for repairs.
Checking the Level Accuracy of Horizontal Line.

(Side to si

de inclination)

1) Set up the laser on a tripod or on a solid surface at a
distance of approximately 1.5 meters from a wall 5 meters long.

2) Unlock the pendulum to project the horizontal and the
vertical cross lines towards the wall.
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3) Mark point a1 on the wall, in the middle of the
horizontal line at the left edge of the horizontal line
(see figure 5). <

Figure # 5

4) Turn the laser level counterclockwise until the right
edge of the horizontal line reach’s near a1, mark a
point a2 on the wall in the middle of the horizontal line
(see figure 6).



5) The distance between a1 and a2, should not be more
than 2 mm otherwise to send the laser level to a qualified
technician for repairs.

Checking the Accuracy of the Vertical line.

1) Hang approximately 4 meter plumb line on a wall.

2) After the plumb line has settled, Mark point a1 on the wall

behind the plumb line near the plumb cone. (see figure 7).

approximately 4m

Figure #7

3) Set up the laser on a tripod or on a solid surface in front
of the wall at a distance of approximately 2 meters.

4) Unlock the pendulum to project the laser lines toward the
plumb line.

5) Turn the laser so that the vertical line will merge with the
plumb line below the hanging point.

17




6) Mark point a2 on the wall, in the middle of the vertical
line at the same height of a1. (see figure 8).

1

Figure # 8

7) The distance between a1 and a2, should not be more
than 2mm, otherwise to send the laser level to a
qualified technician for repairs.



SPECIFICATIONS

Laser beams
output pattern

Vertical and horizontal cross lines

Laser range

* Indoor - 20m (65ft)

Accuracy +0.4mm/m (+0.0004in/in)
Fan angle 100° £5°
Self-leveling range | +3°

Laser line width

2.5 mm+0.5mm/5m
(0.13" £0.02" at 20’ )

Wavelength 520 +10nm - Laser Class Il
Power supply 2 AA batteries (included)

Battery life 15 hours of continuous operation
Operating temp. -10° C + 45° C (14°F +113°F)
Storage temp. -20° C +60° C ( -4°F +140°F)
Water & dust proof | IP54

Dimensions 9cm x 5.5cm x9.2cm

(35"x2.2"x3.6”)

Weight including
batteries

330gr+10gr
(0.728Ibs 0.35+0z )




. EE WARRANTY
KAPRO'

This product is covered by a two-year limited warranty
against defects in materials and workmanship. It does
no cover products that are used improperly, altered
or repaired without Kapro approval. In the event of a
problem with the laser level you have purchased, please
return the product to the place of purchase with the proof
of purchase.

Model #862G Prolaser Cross.
The Serial number sticker is positioned inside the battery
compartment.







Gracias por su compra del Kapro 862G Prolaser® Cross.
Usted posee ahora una de las herramientas laser mas
avanzadas disponibles. Este manual le mostrara cémo
sacar el maximo provecho de su herramienta laser.

APLICACIONES

El 862G Prolaser® Cross es un nivel laser con 1 diodo

rojo. El laser esté disefiado de manera innovadora para

una gama muy amplia de trabajos profesionales y de

bricolaje (DIY), incluyendo:

* Alineacion de azulejos, marmol, armarios, bordes,
molduras y ribetes

* Marcacion de colocacion de puertas, ventanas,
escaleras, barandas, portones de vallas, instalacién de
plataformas (decks) y pérgolas.

* Todo tipo de trabajos de bricolaje (DIY), incluyendo
colgar estanterias, colgadores, cuadros, cortinas y mas

C€

INCLUIDAS

Up to 20m/65"

Guarde este manual del usuario para
consultarlo en el futuro.
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l KEE CARACTERISTICAS

* Esta herramienta laser determina automéaticamente
los planos horizontal y vertical.

o El laser proyecta la interseccion de lineas horizontales
y verticales.

* Max. alcance en trabajos de interiores - 20 m (65)

* Auto-nivelacion en modo automatico cuando el laser se
coloca dentro de su rango de auto-nivelacion.

* Advertencia visual cuando el laser esta fuera del rango
de nivelacion - parpadeo.

* EI modo Manual permite el trazado/marcacion angular.

 Mecanismo de bloqueo para proteger el péndulo durante
el transporte.

* Orificio para colgar, para tornillo o clavo, en la parte
trasera del laser.

* Ranura en la parte trasera del laser para ajustar la correa.

* Imanes R.E fuertes en el Lado trasero del laser.

* Adaptador para tripode de 1/4".

* Tamafio compacto — cabe en su caja de herramientas.

Este dispositivo contiene componentes

de precision sensibles a caidas o golpes e
impactos externos, que pueden afectar su
funcionalidad — manéjelo con cuidado para
mantener su precision.



INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

Este producto emite radiacion clasificada como de
Clase Il segtin la norma EN 60825 -1
La radiacion laser puede causar lesiones oculares %
graves
* No mire directamente al rayo laser
* No posicione el haz de laser de modo que enceguezca
sin querer a otras personas 0 a usted mismo.
* No opere el nivel laser cerca de nifios, ni permita a los
nifios utilizar el nivel laser.
* No mire a un rayo laser utilizando equipos opticos de
aumento, tal como prismaticos o telescopio, ya que
sto aumentara el nivel de lesion ocular.
é ADVERTENCIA: Este producto contiene plomo en las
soldaduras, y ciertas partes eléctricas contienen productos
quimicos que son reconocidos por el Estado de California
como causantes de cancer, defectos de nacimiento u otros
dafos reproductivos. (California Health & Safety Code Section

\ 25249.6- Proposition 65) J

\

Las gafas de color verde estan destinadas
a mejorar la visibilidad del haz de laser. No
protegeran sus ojos contra la radiacion laser.




* No quite ni destruya las etiquetas de advertencia del nivel laser.

* No desarme el nivel laser, la radiacion laser puede causar
lesiones oculares graves.

* No deje caer el laser.

* No utilice disolventes para limpiar la unidad laser.

* No debe usarse en temperaturas inferiores a -10°C o
superiores a 45°C (14°F / 113°F)

* No opere el laser en atmosferas explosivas, tales
como liquidos inflamables, gases o polvo. Las chispas de
la herramienta pueden causar ignicion.

* Cuando no esté en uso, apague la unidad, enganche el
bloqueo del péndulo, y coloque el laser en el estuche de
transporte.

* Asegurese de que el mecanismo de bloqueo del péndulo
esté activado antes de transportar el laser.

Si el mecanismo de bloqueo del péndulo
no esta activado antes del transporte, se
podria producir dafno mecanico interno.




INSTALACION DE BATERIAS Y

SEGURIDAD

1. Para abrir la tapa de las baterias (#5). Presione el boton
de liberacion (#10) en la base del laser y extraiga la tapa
de las baterias.

2. Inserte 2 pilas AA nuevas de igual marca en el interior
del compartimiento de las baterias, de acuerdo con el
diagrama de polaridad.

Si el nivel laser no se utiliza durante un largo
periodo, retire las baterias del compartimiento
de baterias. Esto evitara que ocurran fugas de
las baterias y danos de corrosion.




ADVERTENCIA: Las baterias pueden deteriorarse, producir
fugas o explosiones, y pueden causar lesiones o incendios.
1. No acorte los terminales de las baterias.

2. No recargue las baterias alcalinas.

3. No mezcle baterias viejas y nuevas.

4. No deseche las baterias en la basura hogarefia.

5. No deseche las baterias en el fuego.

6. Las baterias defectuosas o gastadas deben desecharse
de acuerdo con las normativas locales.

7. Mantenga las baterias fuera del alcance de los nifios.




VISION GENERAL

1. Interruptor de bloqueo de encendido/

apagado (On/Off) 3
2. Ventana de salida del laser 4
3. Boton Modo manual
4. Indicador LED de operacion
5.Tapa de las baterias 2
6. Ranura para sujetar
7. Orificio para colgar
8.Ilman
9. Montaje de tripode de ¥2”
10. Botdn de liberacion de la tapa de baterias.
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Trabajo en modo Automatico (auto-nivelacion):

En modo automaético, el nivel laser se nivelara en el rango

de +3°. El nivel laser proyectara rayos laser cruzadas

horizontales y verticales.

1. Retire el laser del estuche y coloquelo sobre una
superficie plana solida y libre de vibraciones o sobre un
tripode.

2. Empuije el interruptor de bloqueo #1 hacia
delante a la posicion ON. El nivel laser generara
las lineas horizontales y verticales cruzadas y se
encenderd el indicador LED verde.

3. Sila pendiente inicial del laser esta mas allg de +3°,
las lineas de laser parpadearan. En este caso, cambie
la posicion del laser colocandolo sobre una superficie
mas nivelada.

4. Antes de mover el nivel laser, cambie el interruptor
de bloqueo #1 hacia atras a la posicion OFF, esto
bloqueara el péndulo y protegera su laser.



Trabajo en modo Manual:

En modo Manual, el mecanismo de auto-nivelacién del

862G esta desactivado, y las lineas de laser se pueden

ajustar a cualquier pendiente que se requiera.

1. Para activar el modo Manual, mantenga pulsado el boton
pulsador de operacién modo Manual (#3). El laser proye
ctara lineas cruzadas parpadeantes, y se encenderd el LED rojo.

2. Elija los haces con los que desea trabajar, presionando
brevemente el boton pulsador de operacion modo Manual

3. Incline el laser a la pendiente deseada.

4. Mientras se esta en modo Manual, al cambiar el
interruptor de bloqueo #1 de OFF a ON, se desactivara
el modo Manual y se apagara el LED rojo cerca del botén
pulsador. La auto-nivelacion automatica se activara si el

nivel laser esta dentro del ranio de auto-nivelacion.



* Para mantener la exactitud de su proyecto,
verifique la precision de su nivel laser de acuerdo
con los procedimientos de pruebas de calibracion de
campo.

* Cambie las baterias cuando los rayos laser comiencen
a atenuarse.

* Limpie el lente de apertura y el cuerpo del nivel laser
utilizando un pafo suave y limpio. No utilice disolventes.

* Aunque el nivel laser es resistente al polvo y la suciedad
en cierta medida, no lo almacene en lugares
polvorientos, ya que una exposicion de largo plazo
puede dafar las piezas moviles internas.

* Si el nivel laser se expone al agua, séquelo antes de
devolverlo al estuche a fin de impedir dafios de corrosion.

* Retire las baterias si no utiliza el nivel laser durante un
largo periodo de tiempo, para evitar dafios de corrosion.



PRUEBA DE CALIBRACION DE CAMPO

El nivel laser sale de fabrica totalmente calibrado. Kapro

recomienda que el usuario compruebe la precision del

laser peribdicamente, o cuando la unidad se cae, o cuando

se manipula en forma indebida. Para ello, compruebe en

primer lugar la precision de altura de la linea horizontal, a

continuacion compruebe la exactitud de nivelacion de la

linea horizontal, y finalmente compruebe la precision de

nivelacion de la linea vertical.

Comprobacion de la precision de altura de la linea

horizontal. (desviacion hacia abajo y hacia arriba)

1) Instale el laser sobre un tripode o sobre una superficie
sdlida entre dos paredes A y B, separadas por unos 5 metros.

2) Posicione el nivel laser aproximadamente a 0.5 metros de la pared A

3) Desbloquee el péndulo para proyectar las lineas cruzadas
verticales y horizontales hacia la pared A.

4) Marque en la pared el centro de las lineas cruzadas como a1
(ver la figura 1).

A aproximadamente 5m B

&> Figura #1




5) Gire el laser 180° hacia la pared B, y marque en la pared
el centro de las lineas cruzadas como b1 (ver la figura 2).

I

X 1

A 180°

Figura # 2

6) Mueva el nivel laser hacia la pared B y posicionelo
aproximadamente a 0.5 metros de la pared B.

7) Marque en la pared B el centro de las lineas cruzadas
como b2 (ver la figura 3).

A B

b1
I~ b2

Figura # 3

0.5m




8) Gire el laser 180° hacia la pared A, y marque en la pared
el centro de las lineas cruzadas como a2 (ver la figura 4).

gZ/Wi 1
/

Figura #4
9) Mida las distancias:

Aa=la2-al|
Ab=|b1-b2|
10) La diferencia | Aa — Ab| no debe ser de mas de 3 mm.,
si no es asi envie el nivel laser a un técnico cualificado
para su reparacion.

Comprobacion de la precision de nivelacion de la linea

horizontal. (inclinacion de lado a lado)

1) Instale el laser sobre un tripode o sobre una superficie
solida a una distancia de aproximadamente 1.5 metros
de una pared de 5 metros de largo.

2) Desbloquee el péndulo para proyectar las lineas cruzadas
verticales y horizontales hacia la pared.
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3) Marque el punto a1 en la pared, en el medio de la
linea horizontal en el borde izquierdo de la linea horizontal
(ver la figura 5). < p

4) Gire el nivel laser en sentido contrario de las manecillas
del reloj hasta que el borde derecho de la linea
horizontal llegue cerca de a1, marque un punto a2 en
la pared en medio de la linea horizontal (ver la figura 6).




5) La distancia entre a1 y a2 no debe ser de mas de 2 mm.,
si no es asi envie el nivel laser a un técnico cualificado
para su reparacion.

Verificacion de la exactitud de la linea vertical.

1) Cuelgue una plomada de aproximadamente 4 metros en
una pared.

2) Después de asentada la plomada, marque el punto a1 en
la pared detras de la linea de plomada cerca del cono de
la plomada. (ver la figura 7).

aproximadamente 4m

3) Instale el laser sobre un tripode o sobre una superficie
sblidafrente a la pared, a una distancia de aproximadamente
2 metros.

4) Desbloquee el péndulo para proyectar las lineas cruzadas
hacia la linea de plomada.

5) Gire el laser de modo que la linea vertical se fusione con
la linea de plomada por debajo del punto de suspension.

37



6) Marque el punto a2 en la pared, en el medio de la linea
vertical a la misma altura de a1. (ver la figura 8).

1

Figura #8

7) La distancia entre a1 y a2 no debe ser de mas de
2 mm., si no es asi envie el nivel laser a un técnico
cualificado para su reparacion.



Patron de salida

Lineas cruzadas verticales y

de rayos laser horizontales

Alcance del laser Interiores - 20 m (65 pies)
Precision +0.4mm/m (+0.0004in/in)
Angulo de ventilador 100° £5°

Rango de auto-nivelacion +3°

Ancho de linea laser

2.5 mm0.5mm/5m
(0.13"£0.02" at 20')

Longitud de onda

520 +10nm - Laser de Clase Il

Fuente de alimentacion

2 baterias AA (incluidas)

Duracién de la bateria continuo

15 horas de funcionamiento

Temperatura de funcionamiento

-10° C +45° C (14°F +113°F)

Temperatura de
almacenamiento

-20° C +60° C ( -4°F +140°F)

Resistente al agua y al polvo

IP54

Dimensiones

9cm x 5.5cm x9.2cm
(8.5"x2.2"x3.6")

Peso con baterias

330gr+10gr
(0.728lbs 0.35+0z )




l EE GARANTIA
KAPRO'

Este producto esté cubierto por una garantia limitada de
dos afios contra defectos de materiales y mano de obra.
No cubre los productos que se utilicen inadecuadamente,
se modifiquen o se reparen sin la aprobacién de Kapro.
En caso de problemas con el nivel laser que ha adquirido,
por favor devuelva el producto al lugar de compra
presentando el comprobante de compra.

Modelo #862G Prolaser Cross.

La etiqueta con el nimero de serie esta colocada en el
interior del compartimiento de baterias.







Nous vous félicitons pour votre achat du Kapro Prolaser®
Cross 862G. Vous étes en possession de l'un des
instruments laser les plus avancés du marché. Ce manuel
décrit comment tirer le meilleur parti de votre appareil.

APPLICATIONS

Le Prolaser® Cross 862G est un niveau laser avec deux

diode vert. De conception innovante, ce niveau laser se

destine a de trés nombreuses taches professionnelles ou

de bricolage, notamment :

* Alignement de carrelage, placards, rives, moulures et boiseries

* Marquage pour l'installation de portes et fenétre, rails,
escaliers, clétures, terrasses et pergolas.

* Tous types de travaux de bricolage, notamment la pose
d'étagéres, de cadres, de crochets, de rideaux, etc.

Cr@ b=

FOURNIES

Up to 20m/6s"

Conservez ce mode d'emploi a titre de
référence.
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l EE FONCTIONS
KAPRD'

* Cet instrument laser détermine automatiquement les
plans horizontal et vertical.

* Le laser projette les lignes verticale et horizontale croisées

* Portée maximale en intérieur - 20 m (65')

* Auto-nivellement en mode automatique lorsque le laser
est placé dans sa portée d'auto-nivellement.

o Alerte hors portée visuelle (clignotement)

* Mode manuel pour le tragage et le marquage d'angle.

* Systéme de verrouillage de protection du balancier
pour le transport.

* Trou de suspension pour vis ou clou au dos du laser.

* Encoche au dos du laser pour sangle.

* Puissants aimants en terre rare sur la face arriere.

o Adaptateur trépied 1/4".

* Taille compacte - tient dans la caisse a outils.

Cet appareil contient des piéces de précision
sensibles aux chocs externes, aux impacts

et a la chute, qui peuvent compromettre ses
fonctionnalités - pour conserver sa précision,
manipulez-le avec précaution.




CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

m ATTENTION A

Ce produit émet un rayonnement de classe 2

selon la norme EN 60825 -1

Le rayonnement laser peut entrainer de graves %
lésions oculaires.

* Ne pas regarder dans le faisceau laser.

* Ne pas placer le faisceau laser de sorte qu'il pointe en
direction de vos yeux ou des yeux d'autrui.

* Ne pas utiliser le niveau laser a proximité d'enfants ou
laisser des enfants utiliser le niveau laser.

* Ne pas regarder dans le faisceau laser avec un matériel
optique grossissant, des jumelles ou un télescope par
exemple, pouvant aggraver les lésions oculaires.

A ATTENTION: Ce produit contient des soudures au
plomb et certaines pieces électriques contiennent
des produits chimiques connus de I'Etat de Californie
pour causer le cancer, des malformations congénitales ou
des dangers pour la reproduction (section 25249.6,
proposition 65 du Code de santé et de sécurité de la Californie)/

' REMARQUE )

Les lunettes vertes sont destinées a améliorer
la visibilité du faisceau laser. Elles ne protégent
\ Pas les yeuxcontre le rayonnement laser. )

/




* Ne pas retirer ou dégrader les étiquettes d'avertissement
apposées sur le niveau laser.

* Ne pas démonter le niveau laser, le rayonnement laser
pouvant gravement endommager |'ceil.

* Ne pas faire chuter I'appareil.

* Ne pas employer de solvant pour nettoyer I'appareil.

* Ne pas utiliser & des températures inférieures a - 10°C ou
supérieures a 45°C (14°F - 113°F).

* Ne pas utiliser en environnement inflammable tel qu'en
présence de liquides, gaz ou poussieres inflammables.
Les étincelles de I'appareil peuvent s'enflammer.

o Lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé, éteindre I'appareil, retirer les
piles, verrouiller le balancier et placer le laser dans sa
sacoche de transport.

* S'assurer que le mécanisme de verrouillage de protection
est engagé avant de transporter le laser.

Le non verrouillage du balancier avant le
transport est susceptible d'endommager le
mécanisme interne.




INSTALLATION DES PILES
ET SECURITE

1. Pour ouvrir le couvercle de piles (5), appuyez sur le
bouton d'ouverture (#10) en bas du niveau et retirez le
couvercle de piles.

2. Insérez 2 piles AA neuves de marque identique en
respectant le schéma de polarité figurant a l'intérieur du
compartiment de piles.

3. Remettez le couvercle de piles en place.

En cas de non utilisation prolongée du niveau
laser, retirez les piles du compartiment afin
d'éviter toute fuite ou corrosion.




ATTENTION: les piles peuvent se détériorer, fuir ou

exploser, et causer des blessures ou un incendie.

1. Ne pas raccourcir les bornes des piles.

2. Ne pas recharger des piles alcalines.

3. Ne pas mélanger des piles neuves et anciennes.

4. Ne pas jeter les piles aux ordures ménagéres.

5. Ne pas jeter les piles au feu.

6. Les piles défectueuses ou usagées doivent étre mises
au rebut conformément & la réglementation locale.

7. Tenir les piles hors de portée des enfants.




VUE D'ENSEMBLE

1. Interrupteur On/0ff 3

2. Fenétre de projection laser 4

3. Bouton Mode manuel

4. Témoin LED de
fonctionnement 2

5. Couvercle de piles

6. Encoche pour sangle

7. Trou de suspension

8. Aimant

9. Adaptateur trépied 4 "

10. Bouton d'ouverture du couvercle de piles

©




EE_ UTILISATION

Fonctionnement en mode automatique

(auto-nivellement) :

En mode automatique, le niveau laser s'auto-nivelle lui-

méme dans une plage de + 3°. Le niveau laser projecte

un faisceau horizontal et vertical en croix.

1. Retirez le laser du boitier de protection et placez-le sur
une surface plane et sans vibration ou sur un trépied.

2. Poussez l'interrupteur (1) vers 'avant en position ON.
Le niveau laser génére les lignes horizontale et verticale
croisées et le LED vert s'illumine.

3. Si l'inclinaison initiale du laser est supérieure a + 3°,
les lignes clignotent. Dans ce cas, placez le niveau sur
une surface plus place.

4. Avant de déplacer le niveau laser, poussez l'interrupteur
(1) en arriére en position OFF, pour verrouiller le
balancier et protéger le niveau.




Utilisation en mode manuel:

En mode manuel, le mécanisme d'auto-nivellement du 86G

2 est désengagé et les lignes laser peuvent étre définies

sur n'importe quelle inclinaison.

1.Appuyez longuement sur le bouton de fonctionnement
le Mode manuel (#3) pour activer le mode manuel. Le
laser projette des lignes croisées clignotantes et le LED
rouge s'illumine.

2.Inclinez le niveau sur l'inclinaison désirée.

3.Pour désengager le mode OFF manuel, appuyez a
nouveau sur le bouton Mode manuel.

4.En mode manuel, pousser l'interrupteur (1) de OFF a
ON désengage le mode manuel et le LED rouge a c6té
du bouton s'éteint. L'auto-nivellement est activé si le
niveau laser se trouve dans la portée d'auto-nivellement.



* Afin de garantir la précision de votre projet,
vérifiezl'exactitude de de votre niveau en procédant aux
opérations de vérification de I'étalonnage.

* Changez les piles lorsque l'intensité des faisceaux laser
faiblit.

* Nettoyez la fenétre de projection et le boitier du niveau
laser a l'aide d'un chiffon doux propre. N'utilisez pas de
solvants.

* Bien que le niveau laser soit résistant a I'eau et a la
poussiére, ne le remisez pas en un endroit poussiéreux,
une longue exposition étant susceptible d'endommager
des pieces mobiles internes..

* Si le niveau laser est exposé a I'eau, essuyez-le avant
de le remiser dans son boitier de transport pour éviter
tout risque de corrosion.

* En cas de non-utilisation prolongée de I'appareil, retirez
les piles pour éviter tout risque de corrosion.



TEST D)ETALONNAGE SUR SITE

Le niveau laser quitte I'usine entierement étalonné. Kapro

recommande de vérifier régulierement le niveau,

et impérativement aprés une chute ou une erreur de

manipulation.

Pour ce faire, il est nécessaire de vérifier, dans l'ordre,

la précision de hauteur de la ligne horizontale, la précision

de nivellement de la ligne horizontale, et enfin la précision de

nivellement de la ligne verticale.

Vérification de la précision de hauteur de la ligne

horizontale (écart haut/bas)

1) Posez le laser sur un trépied ou une surface solide, entre
deux murs A et B distants d'environ 5 métres.

2) Placez le niveau laser a environ 50 cm du mur A.

3) Déverrouillez le balancier pour projeter les lignes
horizontale et verticale croisées sur le mur A.

4) Marquez la position du croisement des lignes sur le mur,
comme point a1(voir illustration 1).

5 métres environ

illustration 1




. KARRQY _

5) Tournez le laser de 180° vers le mur B, et marquez sur
le mur le centre des lignes croisées, comme point b1
(voir illustration 2).

3
al

X 1

A 180°

illustration 2

6) Déplacez le niveau laser face au mur B, a environ 50 cm
du mur B.

7) Marquez sur le mur B le croisement des lignes comme
point b2. (voir illustration 3).

A B

b1
) b2

xail

illustration 3

0.5m




8) Tournez le laser de 180° vers le mur A, et marquez sur le
mur le centre des lignes croisées, comme point a2
(voir illustration 4).

A 180° B

az/ﬁ 1
/31/

7

illustration 4
9) Mesurez les distances :
Aa= la2-a1
Ab= |b1-b2
10) La différence (Aa - Ab) doit étre inférieure & 3 mm.
Dans le cas contraire, le niveau laser doit étre examiné
par un technicien agréé.

Vérification de la précision de nivellement de la ligne

horizontale (inclinaison latérale)

1) Placez le laser sur un trépied ou une surface solide, a
une distance d'environ 1,5 m d'un mur de 5 m de long.

2) Déverrouillez le balancier pour projeter les lignes
horizontale et verticale croisées sur le mur A.




KARRQY _

3) Sur le mur, marquez le point a1 au milieu de la ligne
horizontale sur le bord gauche de la ligne horizontale
(voir illustration 5). )

illustration 5

4) Tournez le niveau laser dans le sens antihoraire
jusqu'a ce que I'extrémité droite de la ligne horizontale
atteigne a1, et marquez un le point a2 sur le mur, au
milieu de la ligne horizontale (voir illustration 6).

illustration 6




5) La distance entre a1 et a2 ne doit pas excéder 2 mm.
Dans le cas contraire, le niveau laser doit étre examiné
par un technicien agréé.

Vérification de la précision de la ligne verticale

1) Suspendez a un mur un fil @ plomb d'environ 4 métres.

2) Une fois le fil @ plomb en équilibre, marquez le point
a1 sur le mur derriére le fil a plomb, a cété du plomb
(voir illustration 7).

4 métres environ

3) Placez le laser sur un trépied ou une surface solide, face
au mur, & une distance d'environ 2 metres.

4) Déverrouillez le balancier pour projeter les lignes croisées
en direction du fil & plomb.

5) Tournez le laser afin que la ligne verticale se superpose
avec le fil & plomb sous le point de suspension.



6) Sur le mur, marquez le point a2 au milieu de la ligne
verticale et & la méme hauteur que a1 (voir illustration 8).

1

illustration 8

7) La distance entre a1 et a2 ne doit pas excéder 2 mm.
Dans le cas contraire, le niveau laser doit étre examiné
par un technicien agréé.




CARACTERISTIQUES

Faisceaux laser Lignes horizontale et verticale croisées
Projection

Portée laser * Intérieur - 20m (65ft)

Précision +0.4mm/m (£0.0004in/in)

Angle ventilateur 100° +5°

Plage d'auto- +3°

nivellement

Largeur de ligne laser | 2.5 mm+0.5mm/5m
(0.13"+0.02" at 20" )

Longueur d'onde 520 £10nm - Laser de classe 2
Alimentation 2 piles AA (fournies)

Autonomie 15 heures de fonctionnement continu
Température de -10° C + 45° C (14°F +113°F)
fonctionnement

Température -20° C +60° C ( -4°F +140°F)
d'entreposage

Résistance a l'eau et | IP54
ala poussiere

Dimensions 9cm x 5.5cm x9.2cm

Poids avec piles 330gr+10gr




l EE GARANTIE
KAPRO'

Ce produit est couvert par une garantie limitée de deux
ans contre tous défauts de matériel et de fabrication.
Cette garantie ne couvre pas les produits utilisés de fagon
inappropriée, modifiés ou réparés sans l'autorisation de
Kapro. En cas de probléme avec votre niveau laser,
veuillez ramener le produit au lieu d'achat avec la preuve
d'achat.

Modéle Prolaser Cross n # 862G.

L'étiquette de numéro de série se trouve a l'intérieur du
compartiment & piles.







Komnanms Kapro 6narogaput Bac 3a Bbibop 862G
Prolaser®Cross. Tenepb BaM NpUHAANEXNT OLMH U3 CaMbIX
nepeaoBbIX M3 CyLLECTBYIOLLMX NTA3EPHbIX MHCTPYMEHTOB.
OTO  pyKOBOACTBO MOMOXET BaM  3KCMyaTWpoBaTb
VHCTPYMEHT C MakcManbHOM 3GhheKTUBHOCTbIO.

OBAACTU MPUMEHEHUSA

862G Prolaser® ocHalLEéH 3eneHbIM Na3epHbIM AUOLOM.

OTOT MHHOBALIMOHHBIN NA3ePHbI YPOBEHb NO3BONSIET

BbIMOJHSITb CaMble pasnuyHble NPOECCUOHasbHbIE U

nobutenbckie paboTsl, BKIKOYAs:

* 06NMLIOBKY NAUTKOM, YCTAHOBKY MOABECHbIX LkadioB,
60OpAOPOB 1 MOMAMHIOB, MOKNeENKy 060€B;

* pa3meTky sl YCTaHOBKW BEPEN, OKOH, Nepun,
NECTHNL, KanuToK, HACTIMOB 1 HABECOB;

* Bce paboTbl, BbINOMHSEMbIe CBOUMM pyKaMu, BKioYas
KpEnmneHne Nomok, KapTuH 1 MHOTOe [PYroe.

c E R
Up to 20m/6s' = BXORAT

CoxpaHHTe 3T0 PYyKOBOACTBO AAfl IOCAEAYIOLLETO
\___ MCNOAb30BaHHA.
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JiTomaum

+ OTOT Na3epHbIN MHCTPYMEHT aBTOMaTUYECKM
BbIPaBHMBAETCS N0 FOPU3OHTANBHOM U BEPTUKANBHOM
NMOCKOCTAM.

+ Jla3epHbIil ypoBEHb NPOELMPYET NEPEKPeLLeHHbIe
rOPU3OHTaNbHY0 M BEPTMKANbHYIO IMHUN.

+ MakcumanbHas paboyast 4anbHOCTb nasepa B
nometLeHum - 20 m (65ft)

+ ABTOMaTM4ECKOE CaMOBbIPaBHUBAHME B Npefenax

AuanasoHa camMmoBbIPaBHUBAHNS .
* BuayanbHbIil curdan Ans nonoxeHus BHe AnanasoHa
CaMoBbIpaBHMBaHKA.

. Mquoﬁ PEXVUM ANs Pa3METKM NOZ, HAKITOHOM.

+ MexaHn3m BrokpoBKM AN 3alynTbl MasiTHUKA BO
BpeMSs TPAHCMOPTUPOBKY.

* MpoyLunHa Ans nofBeLLMBaHIS HA rBO3AE / BUHTE.

+ llenm ans kpenneHus neHTon

* Peqko3emenbHble MarHuThbl

* Pe3bba nop wratu 1/4".

+ KomnakTHbIN pa3mep - NOMELLaeTCs B ALMKE Ans
WHCTPYMEHTOB.

NPEAYNPEXAEHUE

9710T NPHGOP COAEP)KUT TOUHBIE AETAAM YYBCTBUTEAbHbIE
K yAapaM, COTPACEHHSIM HAW TAAEHHSAM, KOTOpble

MOFYT HapyWWHUTb ero GYHKLHOHAABHOCTD - 06palaiTech
C 0CTOPOXHOCTbIO AAAl COXPaHEHUSA TOYHOCTH YCTPOHCTBA.




TEXHUKA BE3OMNACHOCTH

~

MPEAYNPEXXAEHUE

ot npuﬁop ABAIETCA UCTOYHHKOM HU3AYYEHHA, KOTOpOe

oTHocHTcA K Kaaccy Il B cooTBeTcTBMM cO cTaHAapToMm EN

60825 -1

JlasepHoe nanyyeHne MOXET NPUBECTM K

Cepbe3HbIM NOBPEXAEHNSM ra3

* He fonyckaliTe nonagaHns nasepHoro nyya B rnasa

* He ycTaHaBnvBaiiTe naepHblil ypoBEHb Tak, YToObl
OH MOT HenpefHaMepeHHO 0cnennsaTb Bac U Apyrnx
nopen.

* He ncnonbayitte nasepHblit ypoBeHb B6M3N aeTel u
He Mo3BONANTE 4ETAM UCMONb30BaTh 1a3ePHbIN YPOBEHD.

* He fonyckaiiTe nonagaHns nasepHoro nyya B rnasa

yepes3 yBenuuUTenbHbIE ONTUYECKIE YCTPONCTBA, Takue

kak OUHOKIb UMK Teneckon, Tak kak TO NoBbILLaeT

cTeneHb NOBpeXaeHNs rmnas.

& NPEAYNPEXXAEHME: 30T npnbop copepxuT
CBYHeL, B NPUMoe, TaKke HEKOTOPbIE AMEKTPUYECKUE
4acTV CoaEepxKaT XUMUYECKUE BELLECTBA, KOTOPLIE
13BeCTHbI B LWTaTe KanudopHus kak BbibiBatoLme pak,
BedeKTbl Y HOBOPOXAEHHBIX UK pYrue HapyLLeH!s
penpoayKTUBHON DYHKLMN.

(Kopekc 3noposbst 1 BesonacHocT wrata KanudopHus,
KPaanen 25249.6 nonoxeHrue 65) )




3eneHble 04KH NpeAHa3HaY€eHbl AN NOBbIWEHUA
BUAUMOCTb AQ3EpPHOro Ayya. OHM He 3aLMUTAT BalLK

TAa3a 0T Aa3epHOro U3AyYEHHA.

* He ynanainTe u He uckaxanTe npegynpexgatoLime
HaANMUCY Ha NasepHOM YPOBHE.

* He pasbupaliTe nasepHoiit ypoBEHb, TA3EPHOE U3MyyeHe
MOXET MPUBECTY K CEPbE3HBIM MOBPEXAEHNSM rras.

* He poHsiiiTe nasepHbiit ypoBEHD.

* He vcrionbayiiTe pacTeopuTeny A O4MCTkY 11a3epHOIO YPOBH.

*He Mcnonbsgme npu Temnepartype Huxe -10 ° C unm
Bbie 45 °

* He ncnonbayitte nasep BO B3pbIBOOMACHbIX CPEAaX, Takux
KaK NerkoBoCnnamMeHsIoLWMecs XuaKoCTI, rasbl U Mbifb.
/ckpa 0T npnbopa MOXeT Bbl3BaTb BO3rOPaHME.

+ Koraa ycTponCTBO He MCnonb3yeTcs, BbIKMOUNTE N1TaHue,
BKITIouNTE BIOKMPOBKY MasTHUKA N MOMECTUTb YCTPOCTBO B
yexon Ans nepeHoCKu.

+ [epep TpaHCNOPTMPOBKOI YCTPONCTBA yOEaMTECH B TOM,
4TO MasTHWK 3a0110KMPOBaH.

TpaHcnopTHpoBKa 6e3 6A0KUPOBKH MasTHHKa
MOXET NPUBECTH K BHYTPEHHHM MEXaHHUEeCKUM
NOBPEXAEHUAM YCTPOHCTBA.




YCTAHOBKA BATAPEW U BE3OMACHOCTb

1. Yto6bI OTKPBITH KpbILLKY BaTapeiHoro otceka (# 5)
HaXxmuTe KHomky chukcatopa (# 10) cHudy npubopa u
CHVMUTE KPBILLKY.

2. BeTasbTe 2 HoBble GaTtapeiikn paaviepHocT AA
O[IHOW MapKu B COOTBETCTBUM CO CXEMOIA MOMSPHOCTY
Ha BHYTPEHHEl CTOpoHe BaTapenHoro oTceka.

3. 3auenuTe KpIoKM B BEPXHEN YacTU KPbILLKA U BCTaBbTE
KpbILLKY BaTaperiHoro oTceka Ha MecTo.

EcAu Aa3epHbId ypoBeHb
He GyaeT HCNIOAb30BaTbCA B TeYEHHE ANUTEABHOTO
nep1uoAa BpeMeHH, BbiHbTe 6aTapeiku U3 6aTaperHoro
0TCeKa. ITo NpeAOTBPATHT NpoTeKaHue 6aTapei u
KOPPO3HOHHbIE NOBPEXAEHUSA YCTPOHCTBA.




<y

A NPEAYNPEXAEHUE: batapeun MoryT nopTuThCS,
npoTekaTh UIu B3[LyBaTLCS, 4TO MOXET NPUBECTU K
TpaBMaMm Wnu noxapy.

1. He 3akopauuBaite knemmel 6atapeit.

2. He 3apsixaiiTe LenoyHsle batapen He
npeaHasHa4eHHble Ans NOBTOPHOM 3apsiaKu.

3. He cnepyeT cmeLwumBaTh cTapble 1 HoBble baTapew.

4. He BbibpacbiBaiiTe 6aTapey ¢ GbITOBbIM MyCOPOM.

5. He 6pocaifite 6aTapen B OroHb.

6. MoBpexaeHHble unu paspsikeHHble Gatapen JOmKHbI
ObITb YTUNN3MPOBAHBI B COOTBETCTBUM C MECTHBIMM
npasunamu.

7. XpaHuTe GaTapeu B HEJOCTYMHOM A71s AeTeN MecTe.




1. BbikAlOyaTenb

2. OKolKo Aa3epa

3. KHonka BKAlOYEHHA
PYYHOTO peXxuma 2

4. UHpukaTtop

5. Kpblwka 6atapeiHoro oTceka

6. LLLeAn AAA KpENAEHHA AEHTOH

7. MpoywurHa AAA NOABELUMBAHUA A

8. Marnur

9. Pesbba nop wratue 4"

10. KHonka oTKpbiBaHUA OaTapeiHoro oTceka

[
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l EE WHCTPYKLLUA MO IKCNAYATALIUU

Pa6ota B aBTOMaTH4€CKOM pexume

(camoBbIpaBHUBaHUE):

B aBTOMaTNUECKOM pEXMME NasepHblil ypoBEHb

CaMOBbIPaBHWBAETCS B AnanasoHe + 3° 1 MoxeT

MpOELMpOBaTh NEPEKPELLEHHBIE FOPU3OHTANBHYH MK

BepTUKanbHy0 MHUN.

1. Vi3BnekuTe nasep 13 yexna v nOMeCTuTe ero Ha
TBEPLY!0 NMOCKYK0 MOBEPXHOCTb, CBOOOAHYH OT
BUOpaLWit UK Ha LUTATHB.

2. MepeBeanTe BbiknoyaTtens # 1 Bnepép B NonoxeHue
ON, nasepHblit ypoBEHb HAYHET NPOELMPOBaTL
nepekpeLLeHHbIe FTOPU3OHTarbHYI0 1 BEPTUKANbHYI0
NIMHAW, UIHAKKATOP PSAOM C KHOMKOW PYYHOTO pexuma
3aropuTCs 3eNEHbIM.

3. Ecrm npubop ycTaHoBNEH Nof HaknoHoM 6ornbLue
+ 3° nasepHble nuHUM 6yayT Murath. B Takom cnyvae
yCTaHoBUTe Npubop Ha Bonee poBHy0 MOBEPXHOCTb.

4. Mepep nepemeLLiEHNeM Na3epHOro ypoBHs NepeBeanTe
BblkntoyaTens # 1 B nonoxenue OFF, 310 akTUBMpyeT
6noKMPOBKY MasTHUKA U 3aLLMTUT BaLL Na3epHbIN
YPOBEHb.



Pa6oTa B py4yHOM pexume:

B py4HOM pesxvme MexaH13M CaMOBbIPABHUBAHMUS OTKITIOYEH

11 Na3epHble IMHUIA MOTYT BbITb YCTaHOBMEHbI MOA Nto6OM

TpebyeMbIM YrioM.

1. HaxxmuTe 1 yoepxuBaiite KHOMKY py4Horo pexuma (3),
ypoBeHb ByAeT NpoeLpoBaTh NepekpeLLeHHbIe IMHUA,
WHANKATOP (4) 3aropuTCs KPacHbIM.

2. Ceitvac Bbl MOXeTE pa3meyaTb NPSMble IMHUM MOf,
NoBbIMK yriamu.

3. [ins BbIXOAA U3 PYYHOTO PEXNMA W BbIKIOYEHUS npnbopa
CHOBA HaXMWUTE W YAEPXKVBaIATE KHOMKY Py4HOro pexima (3).

4. Ecrvt npy BKIKOYEHHOM PYYHOM PeXME CABUHYTb
BblknouaTens (1) B nonoxerue ON, npubop nepenaét
B PEXMM CaMOBbIPaBHVBaHS, MHAKMKATOP (4) 3aroputcs
3€NEHbIM.



l EE 0BCAY)XUBAHME

[ins coxpaHeHus TOYHOCTH B Balueli paboTe, perynsapHo
npoBepsTe kannbpoBKy BaLLEro Na3epHOro YpoBHS B
COOTBETCTBUM C MPOLIEAYPOV NPOBEPKN kannbpoBkm B
MoNeBbIX YCMOBUSX.

+ 3amenuTe Batapen, ecnn nasepHble Ny4n HaynHaT
TYCKHETb.

+ QumLLaiiTe OKOLLKM Na3epoB M KOPMYC YPOBHS YACTON
MSrKoit TkaHblo. He ucnonbayiite pactsoputeny.

+ XOTS1 Na3epHbIi YpOBEHb B HEKOTOPOI CTEMEHN YCTON4MB
K MbINW W rPSI3I, HE XPaHUTE ero B 3anbIfeHHbIX MecTax,
[O0MNTOCPOYHOE 3arpsi3HeHe MOXET NPUBECTY K

MOBPEXAEHWNIO BHYTPEHHUX MOLABUKHBIX YacTel.

+ Ecnu nasepHblil ypoBeHb NogBepres BO3AENCTBUIO BOAbI,
BbICyLLMTE €ro nepes BO3BPALLEHNEM Er0 B YEXON YTOObI
NpeAoTBPaTUTb KOPPO3WIH.

* W3BnekuTe GaTtapelik, ecrivi Nas3epHblil ypoBEHb He
CMOMb3yeTCs B TEYEHWE ANUTENBHOTO NepUos BpEMEHH,
4T0ObI NPESOTBPATUTL NOBPEXAEHUS OT KOPPO3UN B
crnydyae npoteyku baTapeek.



NMOAEBAS! NPOBEPKA KAAUBPOBKH

3aBOA-13roTOBMTENb NOCTABNIAET Na3epHbIE YPOBHU B
MOMHOCTbI0 OTKanubpoBaHHOM Buae. Komnanus Kapro
PEKOMEHLYeT NPOBEPATL YPOBEHb Ha PETYMSPHON OCHOBE,

a TalKke nocrne Kaxgoro nafeHns unu HapyLLeHus npasun

aKcnnyaTauuu MHCTpymeHTa. [ing atoro Heobxoanmo

CHavarna npoBepnTL kannBpPOBKY ropU3OHTANBHON JINHIN

Mo BbICOTE, 3aTEM NPOBEPUTL TOYHOCTb BbPABHUBAHNA

rOPWU3OHTANbHOM MIMHWN, U HAKOHEL, NPOBEPUTL TOYHOCTb

BbIPABH1BaHUS BEPTUKANBHON TUHUN.

MpoBepKa KaAW6POBKH rOPU3OHTAALHOW AMHHM N0 BbICOTE.

(pa3HKuua BbICOTbI AWHMH Ha GAWXHEH U AAAbHEN LLEAH)

1) YcTaHoBITE Nasep Ha LUTaTMB UMK Ha TBEPAYHO NOBEPXHOCTb
MexXay OByms cTeHamu A v B, Haxogawmmmucs
g})MGJ‘IVISVITeJ‘IbHO B 5 M gpyr oT apyra.

2) YcTaHoBUTE NasepHbIi ypoBeHb MpvmepHo B 0,5 M OT CTeHbl A

3) Pa3brnokupyiiTe MasTHUK 1 1 HaNpaBbTe NPOEKLMIO
nepeKpeLLeHHbIX FOPU3OHTaNBHON W BEPTUKANBHON NUHMIA
Ha cTeHy A.

4) OTMeTbTe Ha CTeHe A TOUKY NepeceyeHmst NMHMIA kak al
(cm. puc. Ne 1).

A npubnnanTensHO 5 M B

al

05m pucyHok Ne 1



5) MosepruTe nasep Ha 180° B CTOPOHY CTeHbI B 1 0TMETBTE
Ha Helh TOUKy NepeceyeHnst MMHWIA kak bl (cm. puc. Ne 2).

A 180° B
al @
X 1
& )
pucyHok Ne 2

6) MepemecTnTe NasepHbIii YpOBEHb M YCTAHOBUTE €r0
npumepHo B 0,5 M OT cTeHbI B.

7) OTMeTUTb Ha cTeHe B TOUKy nepeceyeHust nuHUA kak b2
(cm. puc. Ne 3).

b1

xal %82

pucyHok Ne 3




8) Pa3ssepHuTe ypoBeHb Ha 180° B CTOPOHY CTeHbl A 1 OTMETbTE
Ha CTeHe A TOUKY NepeceyeHIs IMHUA Kak a2 (cM. puc. Ne 4).

A 180° B
57 W %
7
pucyHok Ne 4
9) MamepbTe paccTosHUS:
Aa =|a2-al
Ab =|b1-b2

10) PasHocTs| Aa - Ab | He fOMKHA MPEBbIWATH 3 MM,
B MPOTMBHOM CITyyae OTNpaBbTe Na3epHblil ypoBeHb K
KBANMULMPOBAHHOMY CMELManuCTyANs KanMBpOBKA.

MpoBepka TOYHOCTH BbIpaBHHBAHUA FTOPU3OHTAALHOH AHHHH.

(Pa3HMuLa BbICOT NPaBOro U A€BOI0 KOHLLA AMHUH)

1) YcraHoBuMTe Nasep Ha LUTATUB U Ha TBEPAYHO NMOBEPXHOCTb
Ha paccTosHUM NPUMEPHO 1,5 M OT CTeHbI, LMPUHA KOTOPO
NPUMEPHO 5 M.

2) Pa3bnokupyiite MasTHUK 1 BbIGepUTE NpoeKLyto
nepeKpeLLeHHbIX FOPU3OHTaNbHOV 1 BEPTUKaNbHON IMHUIA
Ha CTeHy.




. KARRQY _

3) OTmeTbTe TOYKY al Ha CTeHe Ha NIEBOM KOHLe
rOPU30HTaNbHON NnHUK (CM. puc. Ne 5).
n

pucyHok Ne 5
4) Pa3BepHWTE NasepHbIn ypoBeHb MPOTUB YACOBOI CTPENKM
TaK, 4ToObl MPaBbIiA KOHEL| FOPU3OHTANBHON JIMHMN OKa3amncs
BOMM3M TOuKM al, OTMETbTE TOUKY a2 Ha CTeHe (CM. puc. Ne 6).




5) PaccTosiHne no BepTvkanu Mexay Toukamu al v a2, He
[OIKHO MpeBbILaTh 2 MM, B MPOTMBHOM Cly4ae OTnpaBbTe
NasepHbIN YpoBeHb KBaNMMULIMPOBAHHOMY TEXHUKY Ha
kanubpoBky.

MpoBepKa TOYHOCTH BePTHKAAbHOW AWHUM.

1) MogsecuTb 0TBEC NPMBNM3NTENBHO 4 MeTpa ANMHHON
BIIOTHYIO K CTEHE.

2) lMocne Toro, kak 0TBEC CTabUNU3NPYETCs, OTMETbTE TOUKY
al Ha CTeHe No NuHWV oTBeCa BOMN3N rpysuna.

(cm. puc. Ne 7).

npubnuanTenbHo 4 M

3) YcTaHoBWTE nasep Ha LUTaTVB UMW Ha TBEPAYIO MOBEPXHOCTb
Ha paccTosHUM OKOMO 2 METPOB Nepef CTEHO.

4) Pa3bnokvpyite MasiTHUK, N HanpaBbTe NPOEKLMo
BEPTUKANbHON NMHWM B HANpaBMeHUM OTBECA.

5) MoBepHuTe ypOBEHb Tak, YToObI BEpTUKANbHAS IMHNS
coBrana ¢ 0TBECOM B BEPXHEN ero 4acTu.



6) OTMeTbTE TOUKY @2 Ha CTEHE Ha TOW Xe BbICOTE, 4To 1 al.
(cm. puc. Ne 8).

pucyHok Ne 8

7) PaccTosiHie no ropusoHTanu Mexay al v a2, He JOMKHO
npesbILLaTh 2 MM, B MPOTMBHOM Cfly4ae OTrpaBbTe NasepHbIn
YPOBEHb KBANMMULMPOBAHHOMY TEXHWKY Ha KannbpoBky.
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TEXHUYECKUE XAPAKTEPUCTUKH

lMpoewypyembie * [epekpelLLieHHble BepTMKanbHas

nasepHble NMHUN 11 rOpPU3OHTaNbHAs NIMHUN

MakcumanbHas B nometyeHum - 20 m (65ft)

JanbHoCTb

[MorpeLuHoCcTb 0,4 Mm/m

Yron pa3sepTku nyya 100° £5°

[nanasoH +3°

CaMOBbIPaBHUBaHMS

LLnpuHa nasepHoro nyya | 2.5 MM £0,5 MM Ha paccTosHun 5 M

[nnHa BOMHbI 520 +10 1M Knacc nasepa: Il

MuTaHve 2 Hatapeitkn coopmata AA
(BXOZST B KOMMNEKT)

Pecypc batapeek 15 yacoB HenpepbIBHOM PaboThb

Pabouas Temnepatypa -10°C + +45°C

Temnepatypa xpaHeHns | -20°C + +60°C

CreneHb 3awyTbl OT IP54

nonagaHns Bofpl U Nbinu

[abapuTHble pasmepbl 9cmx55cemx9.2 cm

Macca c 6atapeiikamu 330r£10r




. Ea FAPAHTUA
KAPAD!

Ha vn3nenve pacnpocTpaHsieTcs BYXMEeTHsIS rapaHTus
OTCYTCTBUSI AEEKTOB MaTepuanos W W3rOTOBMEHMS.
HapyweHust npaBun  akcrnyatauuu,  M3MeEHeHus
KOHCTPYKLMM UMM CaMOCTOSITENbHBIA PEMOHT NPUBOAST
K aHHYNMPOBAHWIO rapaHTuu.

[Mpu nosiBnexmmn npobnem ¢ NprobpeTeHHbIM NasepHbIM
YPOBHEM, BEpHWTE €r0 B MECTO MOKYMKM, MpUMOXMB
MOLTBEPKAEHNE MOKYMKA.

Mopgenb: Ne 862G
Haknelika ¢ cepuitHbIM HOMEPOM PacronoXeHa BHYTPU
oTceka baTapeek.
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